

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND
EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,
vs.

ELON MUSK,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:18-cv-8865-AJN-GWG

**RESPONSE TO ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE WHY DEFENDANT ELON MUSK
SHOULD NOT BE HELD IN CONTEMPT FOR VIOLATING THE COURT'S FINAL
JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
I. The Settlement	4
II. The February 19, 2019 Tweets and Prior Disclosures	5
III. Musk’s Post-Tweet Response	7
IV. SEC’s Post-Tweet Response.....	8
V. Market’s Post-Tweet Response.....	8
LEGAL STANDARD.....	9
ARGUMENT	9
I. Musk Did Not Violate the Order, Much Less Clearly So.....	9
A. The 7:15 Tweet Was Not Material.....	10
B. The SEC Has Not Shown the Tweet Contained, or Reasonably Could Contain, Material Information	13
II. Musk Diligently Attempted to Comply with the Order in a Reasonable Manner	16
A. Musk Has Significantly Altered His Communications with the Public as a Result of the Order	16
B. Musk’s Actions on February 19 Demonstrated Diligence.....	17
C. The SEC’s Purported Evidence of Lack of Diligence Is Uncompelling.....	18
III. The SEC’s Interpretation of the Order Raises Significant Constitutional Concerns	20
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>62 Cases, More or Less, Each Containing Six Jars of Jam v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 593 (1951).....	23
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	21
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	2, 10
<i>Blake v. Carbone</i> , 489 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>Carroll v. President & Comm’rs of Princess Anne</i> , 393 U.S. 175 (1968).....	21
<i>City of Pontiac Policemen’s & Firemen’s Ret. Sys. v. UBS AG</i> , 752 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Cooke v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 517 (1925).....	4, 5, 19
<i>Crosby v. Bradstreet Co.</i> , 312 F.2d 483 (2d Cir. 1963).....	24
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	25
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Const. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	25
<i>El Badrawi v. United States</i> , 787 F. Supp. 2d 204 (D. Conn. 2011).....	25
<i>Empire HealthChoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 396 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>Ganino v. Citizens Utils. Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000).....	10, 11
<i>Gayety Theatres, Inc. v. City of Miami</i> , 719 F.2d 1550 (11th Cir. 1983)	21
<i>Gissin v. Endres</i> , 739 F. Supp. 2d 488 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	10, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Grenada Cnty. Supervisors v. Brown</i> , 112 U.S. 261 (1884).....	25
<i>IBEW Local Union No. 58 Pension Tr. Fund & Annuity Fund v. Royal Bank of Scotland Grp., PLC</i> , 783 F.3d 383 (2d Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>In re Duane Reade Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2003 WL 22801416 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 25, 2003).....	12
<i>In re Halkin</i> , 598 F.2d 176 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	24
<i>In re IBM Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 163 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>In re Nokia Oyj (Nokia Corp.) Sec. Litig.</i> , 423 F. Supp. 2d 364 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	15
<i>In re Weiss</i> , 703 F.2d 653 (2d Cir. 1983).....	9
<i>Jeri-Jo Knitwear, Inc. v. Club Italia, Inc.</i> , 94 F. Supp. 2d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	16
<i>John Doe, Inc. v. Mukasey</i> , 549 F.3d 861 (2d Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>King v. Allied Vision, Ltd.</i> , 65 F.3d 1051 (2d Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>King v. Allied Vision, Ltd.</i> , 919 F. Supp. 747 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	16
<i>Lasker v. N.Y. State Elec. & Gas Corp.</i> , 85 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	21
<i>Matrix Essentials v. Quality King Distribs., Inc.</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 384 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)	17
<i>Metro. Opera Ass’n, Inc. v. Local 100, Hotel Emps. & Rest. Emps. Int’l Union</i> , 239 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2001).....	21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Nadoff v. Duane Reade, Inc.</i> , 107 F. App'x 250 (2d Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Nebraska Press Ass'n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	20
<i>Paramedics Electromedicina Comercial, Ltda. v. GE Med. Sys. Info. Techs., Inc.</i> , 369 F.3d 645 (2d Cir. 2004).....	1, 2, 9
<i>Raab v. Gen. Physics Corp.</i> , 4 F.3d 286 (4th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	22
<i>Robert Half, Inc. v. Romac Int'l, Inc.</i> , 101 F. Supp. 2d 223 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	17
<i>SEC v. Citigroup Glob.Markets Inc.</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 328 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	24
<i>SEC v. Sky Way Glob., LLC</i> , 710 F. Supp. 2d 1274 (M.D. Fla. 2010).....	23
<i>Slayton v. Amer. Exp. Co.</i> , 604 F.3d 758 (2d Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Stadnick v. Vivint Solar, Inc.</i> , 861 F.3d 31 (2d Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>United States v. Contorinis</i> , 692 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	21
<i>United States v. Quattrone</i> , 402 F.3d 304 (2d Cir. 2005).....	20, 21
<i>Wojnarowicz v. Am. Family Ass'n</i> , 772 F. Supp. 201 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	16, 17
<u>Statutes</u>	
15 U.S.C. § 77z-2(c)(1)(B)(i)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
15 U.S.C. § 78u-5(c)(1)(B)(i)	12
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(1)	23
